
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

Date: 6 March 2015 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: 01843 577200 
Email: James.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
19 MARCH 2015 

 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 19 March 
2015 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Chairman); Councillors: 
Clark (Thanet District Council) (Vice-Chairman), Aldred (Thanet District Council), K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), D Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), Savage (Thanet District Council), J Scobie 
(Thanet District Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor 
(Kent County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie 
(Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County 
Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), 
Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Hovenden (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee) 

 
A G E N D A 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 16 December 
2015.  
 

4. THANET TRANSPORT STRATEGY  

5. WESTGATE BAY AVENUE ZEBRA CROSSING (Pages 5 - 10) 

6. THANET HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Pages 11 - 24) 

7. HIGHWAY, DRAINAGE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 25 - 34) 

8. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS (Pages 35 - 58) 

9. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 59 - 62) 

10. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES (Pages 63 - 74) 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), 
D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), J Scobie (Thanet District Council), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), 
W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral 
Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent 
County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore 
Electoral Division) and C Hart (Thanet District Council). 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Grove and H Scobie (Thanet District Council)  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Aldred for whom Councillor C Hart was present 
as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Hovenden and her 
substitute Councillor Bransfield, Councillor Clark, and Councillor Elenor. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek that no petitions had been received by Kent County 
Council Highways and Transportation, since the previous meeting of the Board. 
 
Mr Valek, on behalf of KCC, took receipt of a petition submitted by Councillor Fenner and 
Councillor Poole. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Saunders, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. RELOCATION OF MARGATE MARKET  
 
Kate Wilson, Community Regeneration Officer, Thanet District Council, presented the 
report noting the proposal to relocate the weekly Margate market from the High Street to 
Cecil Square. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members Kate Wilson stated that: 
 

1. Market stall holders would be contacted as part of the consultation process. 
2. On market days, the taxi rank would be moved to the entrance of Cecil Square 

and the area would be closed to general traffic.  This would leave Taxi’s with less 
space to manoeuvre however the Taxi drivers appeared optimistic about the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 

change as they hoped the market’s presence in Cecil Square would generate 
additional business. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

5. THANET PARKWAY RAILWAY STATION  
 
Ann Carruthers, Head of Strategic Planning, Kent County Council, introduced the report 
identifying the proposal for a new Parkway station between Minster and Ramsgate 
stations.  She advised that the next step would be to begin a consultation process in 
February 2015. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, Ann Carruthers, stated that: 
 

1. While the Parkway station concept was partly intended to support Manston 
Airport, the overall objective was to encourage economic regeneration, and the 
modelling of the viability of the Parkway station had not assumed any activity on 
the Manston site.  

2. A transport impact assessment would be undertaken to determine the impact on 
the roads around the station site. 

3. Network Rail had provided assurance that no stations would be closed as a result 
of the opening of a Parkway station. 

4. The number of car parking spaces needed to be future proof, but must not 
overshoot the number required.  

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

6. MINSTER SECTION 106 IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport and Development Planner, Kent County Council, 
presented the report highlighting proposals to reduce areas of congestion and improve 
highway safety in the High Street and Monkton Road, Minster. 
 
It was suggested by a Member that the public car parks in Minster would benefit from 
improved signage and lighting, this was noted by Paul Valek. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Terry, seconded by Councillor Gregory and AGREED that 
works progress as outlined in the report. 
 

7. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways, Transportation and Waste 
Service, introduced the report, and noted that most of the works had been completed, 
which he advised was to be expected at that stage of the financial year. Paul Valek 
provided a verbal update as follows: 
 
Surface Dressing 
All complete with the exception of Cottington Road which would be postponed until 
Summer 2015 due to gas works. 
 
Micro Asphalt Schemes 
All complete. 
 
Machine Resurfacing 
Largely complete, Northdown Park Road, Northdown Road and the A299/A253 Monkton 
roundabout, were scheduled for spring 2015. 
 

Page 2



3 

 

Northdown Road, from Zion place to Harold Road, was a new site that had been added 
to the scheme as a result of extra funding from the Department for Transport. 
 
Footway Improvement 
Callis Court Road, works were on-going and due for completion in mid-February. 
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
A number of works had been completed including works to stop flooding on Sandwich 
Road. 
 
Street Lighting 
The list detailed the column replacement works underway and completed. 
 
Developer Funded Works 
A number of works were complete or underway.  The link road between New Haine Road 
and Margate Road, as a result of the Sainsbury’s development, was due for completion 
in 2015. 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes 
Most of the sites were complete, a new pedestrian crossing would be installed outside 
Charles Dickens School in 2015. 
 
Member Highway Fund 
Applications had been received from Members, although many were still at design stage, 
further information was available on the individual Member update sheets and online. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Paul Valek stated: 
 

1. Works had been completed regarding drainage in Zion Place. 
2. Once works were complete on Sandwich Road and the mini roundabout was 

installed it should be clearer for motorists. 
3. Old blocked soak-a-ways were usually blocked by a build-up of silt, this would be 

dug out and the drainage holes cleared to increase their capacity, in cases where 
clearing is not possible, they were replaced with perforated concrete rings up to 
eight or nine meters deep. 

 
The Highway Works Programme was NOTED. 
 

8. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
Paul Valek introduced the report which outlined the arrangements made between Kent 
Country Council and Thanet District Council in the event of a snow emergency.  
 
Members would receive a copy of the Local Winter Service Plan for Thanet by email after 
the meeting. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

9. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, presented the 
report, he noted that a number of requests had been received over the last few months. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor M Saunders and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations shown at Annex 1 be approved; 
 

Page 3



4 

 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 
any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
10. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report, noting that it was an updated version of the 
report that had gone to previous Board meetings. 
 
In response to concern from a Member about cars parking on the pavement in Harbour 
Street, Ramsgate, Robin Chantrill-Smith advised that Thanet District Council had been 
involved in a joint operation with the Police to address the issue. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

11. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gregory, seconded by Councillor D Saunders, and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the parking place for disabled persons’ vehicles as listed in Annex 1 be 
exposed for formal public consultation; 

 
2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
19 March 2015. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.05 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
WESTGATE BAY AVENUE ZEBRA CROSSING – Combined Member Grant Scheme 

RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board, 19

th
 March 2015 

 
Main Portfolio Area: KCC – Enterprise and Environment 
 
By: Director of Highways and Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Westgate – On – Sea                      Division: Margate West 
 

 
Summary: The report summarises the results of the public consultation for a 

new pedestrian crossing in Westgate Bay Avenue, Westgate.  
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC), is proposing the introduction of a new zebra crossing in 

Westgate Bay Avenue, Westgate. 
 
1.2 Residents have requested a new crossing facility to assist pedestrians when crossing 

Westgate Bay Avenue, in particular when crossing to reach the doctors surgery, church 
and shops. The request was submitted directly to the local KCC Member, Jeff Elenor. 

 
1.3 The principal scheme aim is to improve pedestrian safety when crossing Westgate Bay 

Avenue, and encourage walking and cycling in the area. The scheme also aims to lower 
vehicle speeds in the area which has been raised as a concern by residents, through the 
introduction of improved ca
[...]
 that the zebra crossing be re-located and 
instead placed on the opposite side of the St Mildred’s Road junction (site shown in 
Annex 3).  

 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 All funding is to be delivered by the local County Council Member who has agreed to fund 

any additional costs incurred by relocating the proposal. Based on the consultation results 
and the suggested relocation of the proposed site it is recommended that the scheme 
proceed. 

              

Future Meeting if applicable: N/A Date: 25/02/2015 

 

Contact Officer: Ryan Shiel, Traffic Engineer   08458 247800 

Page 6



Reporting to: Andy Corcoran, Traffic Schemes and Member Highway Fund Manager 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Scheme Proposal / Plan 

Annex 2 Consultation Responses 

Annex 3 Revised location 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



WESTGATE BAY AVENUE ZEBRA 
CROSSING SCHEME – Combined Member Grant Scheme 

Annex 1 – Scheme Proposal / Plan 

 

Page 8



 

WESTGATE BAY AVENUE ZEBRA  
CROSSING SCHEME – Combined Member Grant Scheme 

Annex 2 – Consultation Responses 

Item Comment received KCC response 
1. Supports the need for the crossing, but not 

the proposed location. The crossing needs to 
be sited nearer the Westgate Doctors surgery. 

The overwhelming response to the consultation 
states that the greater demand for the crossing 
is nearer the Doctors surgery. 

2. To loss of parking to install the new crossing 
will be very unpopular. 
 

Noted. This is why the crossing proposal near 
the St Saviours Church was explored as an 
alternative option that did not remove on street 
parking. 

3. The addition of a pedestrian crossing is very 
much needed. 

Noted. 

4. Supports the scheme so long as it does not 
put additional enforcement pressures on Kent 
Police. 

Noted. 

5. A signalised crossing across the four arms of 
the St Mildred’s Road / Westgate Bay Avenue 
junction would be better, or perhaps a 
roundabout. 

This is beyond the scope of this s
[...]
about Circulatory 
Programmed to start 

Spring 2015 

Effingham Street Ramsgate 
Queen Street to George 

Street 
Withdrawn 

George Street Ramsgate 
High Street to Effingham 

Street 
Withdrawn 

 

Footway Improvement - Contact Officer Mr Neil Tree 

Road Name Parish Extent and Description of 

Works 

Current Status 

Callis Court Road 
Broadstairs and St 

Peters 

From its junction with Grange 

Road to its junction with 

Reading Street.  New footway 

and kerb works 

 

Works Complete 

 

 

Appendix B – Drainage Repairs & Improvements 

 

Drainage Repairs & Improvements - Contact Officer Katie Lewis 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Manston Court 

Road 
Margate Repairs works to drainage system Works Completed 

Westwood Road Broadstairs Installation of new drainage system Works Completed 

Nursery Fields Acol 
Installation of new soakaway and 

drainage system 
Works Completed 

Nash Road Margate 
Installation of new soakaway and 

drainage system 
Works Completed 

Page 14



Canterbury Road Birchington Pond Clearance works Works Completed 

Sandwich Road Ramsgate Ditch clearance and investigation Works Completed 

Staffordshire Street Ramsgate Installation of new drainage system Works Completed 

 

 

Appendix C – Street Lighting 

 
 

Street Lighting Column Replacement – Contact Officer Sue Kinsella 

  

Road Name 

 

Column Ref 

 

Location 

 

Status 

 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM004 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM005 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM019 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM020 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM029 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM031 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM035 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

MINNIS ROAD HMCM036 BIRCHINGTON COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU047 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU051 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU052 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU053 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU054 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD HSAU055 WESTGATE COMPLETE 

SEA ROAD 
[...]
be 
challenged for a failure to discharge their duty of care. 

 

6.4  Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1  Some proposals will improve sight lines not only for drivers but also for pedestrians.  

Additionally, some waiting restrictions on corners will discourage inconsiderate parking 
and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit to both able bodied 
and disabled road users. 

 

7.0  Recommendations 
 
7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 

approved, and 
 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 

related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Head of Operational Services) 01843 577840 

 

Background Papers     None 

 

Annex List  

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

 

Page 36



 

 

 

 

PARKING & WAITING REVIEW MARCH 2015 

 
APPENDIX 1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
REF LOCATION COMPLAINT SITE VISIT COMMENTS PLAN 

1 Fairfield 
Road, 
Broadstairs. 

Residents, 
Members, TDC and 
KCC – are 
concerned about 
inconsiderate 
parking. 

10/12/14 
RCS, KG & 

LD 

Agree. To extend the Double Yellow lines 
on one side to deal with sight lines, 
reduce potential vehicular conflict. 

See site 
plan 1 

2 Vere Road, 
Broadstairs. 

KCC & TDC – are 
concerned about 
the possibility of 
inconsiderate 
parking when the 
development is 
opened. 

4/2/2015 
RCS & LD 

Agree. To install double yellow lines on 
both sides of the road to the new housing 
and parking development. 

See site 
plan 2 

3 Caxton 
Road, j/w 
Fulham 
Avenue, 
Margate. 

KCC & stagecoach 
– are concerned 
about inconsiderate 
parking. 

10/12/14 
RCS, KG & 

LD 

Agree. To install Double Yellow line 
corner protection on one side of the 
junction and along a section of road to 
deal with sight lines, reduce potential 
veh
[...]
g and potential vehicular conflict.  

16/12/14 Out to public 
consultation. 

Albion Mews,j/w Cottage 
Road, Ramsgate. 

Agree. To install Double Yellow lines on one side of the junction to deal with sight 
lines, to reduce potential vehicular conflict. 

16/12/14 Out to public 
consultation. 

Chichester Road, Ramsgate. Agree. To install a disabled persons parking bay in frontage of number 13-21 
Chichester Road. 

16/12/14 Out to public 
consultation. 

Clifton Road, Ramsgate. Agreed.  To extend the Double yellow lines to assist vehicles getting round the 
bend in the road.  

16/12/14 Out to public 
consultation. 

Harbour Street, King Street, 
Queens Street, Ramsgate 

Agreed. Extend the days of pedestrian access for Ramsgate.  14/03/13 Out to public 
consultation. 

Townley Street, Ramsgate. Agreed.  To install additional Double yellow lines along one side and in sections of 
the road to deal with sight line issues, reduce potential vehicular conflict.  

16/12/14 Out to public 
consultation. 

 

A
genda Item

 9
A

nnex 1

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES – THANET VARIOUS 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 19 March 2015 
 
By: Civil Enforcement Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: Across the District - Various 
 

 
Summary: To report upon the request to provide parking places for disabled 

persons vehicles in Thanet. 
 
For Decision: Members are requested to recommend that the parking places for 

disabled persons vehicles are advertised for public 
comment/objection. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 

1.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

   
1.2 Therefore, Thanet District Council, acting on behalf of Kent County Council can 

provide special parking bays on streets for disabled people who have substantial 
difficulties in walking and parking in the vicinity of their property. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 Three applications for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles have been processed 

and it has been agreed that an interim parking place has been introduced. This means 
that the bay is marked on the road but will not be legal and therefore cannot be enforced. 

 
2.2 Once a legal Traffic Regulation Order is made a sign is erected and the bay is legal and 

can be enforced. 
 
2.3 3 applications for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles have been agreed and are 

listed in annex 1   
 
2.4 If Members endorse the recommendations, they will be formally advertised in the usual 

way for public comment/objection.  A notice is placed in a free local newspaper and 
notices are placed ‘on street’.  If objections are received on traffic related matters they will 
be referred to Members who will recommend whether to amend, abandon or introduce the 
parking places for disabled person’s vehicles as advertised.  

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1.1 1  –  Advertise - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in annex 1 

would be exposed for formal public consultation. 

3.1.2 2 – Take no further action - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in 
annex 1 would not be exposed for formal public consultation and therefore could not be 
enforced.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 The work associated with  the Traffic Regulation Order for parking places for disabled 

person vehicles would be funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District Council 
using the ‘decriminalisation budget’. 

4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The proposal will benefit all blue badge holders that may need to park in the Thanet area 

as on street disabled persons parking bays are for any vehicle that is displaying a valid 
blue badge.  With out a Traffic Regulation Order on the disabled persons parking bays the 
bays cannot be kept clear for blue badge holders. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 By advertising the disabled drivers parking bays as part of the Traffic Regulation Order 

making process the Order can be made, a sign can be erected and the bay will be legal 
and can be enforced. This will benefit the holders of blue badges and give them greater 
independence to lead their lives.   

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for disabled 

person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 

5.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

     

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Head of Operational  Services ) 01843 577840 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Annex List 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans of Disabled persons parking bays to be 
advertised.  

 
 

Page 64



JTB Report 19
th
 March 2015 Appendix 1 

 

 
 
ROADS IN BROADSTAIRS 

 

ETHEL ROAD Across the frontage of 2 Ethel Road. 

MAYVILLE ROAD Across the frontage of 17 Mayville Road. 

 
ROADS IN MARGATE 

 

BIRDS AVENUE Across the frontage of 28 Birds Avenue. 

 
ROADS IN RAMSGATE 

 

DUMPTON PARK DRIVE Across the frontage of 126 

Dumpton Park Drive. 

Agenda Item 10
Annex 1

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Ethel Road, Broadstairs (Site Plan 1) 

 

 

Proposed parking bay for 

disabled persons vehicles 

 

SLI 100018261 

S
ite

 P
la

n
 1

 

E
th

e
l R

o
a

d
, 

B
ro

a
d

sta
irs 

A
genda Item

 10
A

nnex 2

P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Mayville Road, Broadstairs (Site Plan 2) 

 

 

Proposed parking bay for 

disabled persons vehicles 

 

SLI 100018261 

S
ite

 P
la

n
 2

 

M
a

y
v
ille

 R
o

a
d

, 

B
ro

a
d

sta
irs 

A
genda Item

 10
A

nnex 3

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Birds Avenue, Margate (Site Plan 3) 

 

 

Proposed parking bay for 

disabled persons vehicles 

 

SLI 100018261 

S
ite

 P
la

n
 3

 

B
ird

s A
v
e

n
u

e
, 

M
a

rg
a

te
 

A
genda Item

 10
A

nnex 4

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Dumpton Park Drive, Ramsgate (Site Plan 4) 

 

 

Proposed parking bay for 

disabled persons vehicles 

 

SLI 100018261 

S
ite

 P
la

n
 4

 

D
u

m
p

to
n

 P
a

rk
 

D
riv

e
, R

a
m

sg
a

te
 

A
genda Item

 10
A

nnex 5

P
age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Westgate Bay Avenue Zebra Crossing
	6 Thanet Highway Works Programme 2014/15
	7 Highway, Drainage and Asset Management Report
	8 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions
	Annex 1 Thanet Review March 2015 recommendations
	Annex 2 Broadstairs, Fairfield Road
	Annex 3 Broadstairs, Vere Road
	Annex 4 Margate, Fulham Avenue
	Annex 5 Margate, Glencoe Road
	Annex 6 Ramsgate, Chapel Road
	Annex 7 Ramsgate, Dumpton Park Drive
	Annex 8 Ramsgate, Harbour Parade
	Annex 9 Ramsgate, Sandwich Road
	Annex 10 Ramsgate, St Augustines Road
	Annex 11 Ramsgate, Station Approach Road

	9 Parking and Waiting Restrictions -  Update Summary
	Parking & Waiting Restrictions Update

	10 Parking Places for Disabled Persons Vehicles
	Annex 1 Disabled Bays Appendix
	Annex 2 Disabled Bay, Broadstairs, Ethel Road
	Annex 3 Disabled Bay, Broadstairs, Mayville Road
	Annex 4 Disabled Bay, Margate, Birds A

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Clark (Thanet 
District Council), Aldred (Thanet District Council), 
Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee), J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), 
K Gregory (Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), 
D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), Savage (Thanet District Council), H Scobie, Shonk (Kent 
County Council - Ramsgate) and Terry (Kent County Council - 
Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Fenner, King and Poole 
 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Parish Councillor Hovenden, substituted by Parish Councillor Bransfield; 
County Councillor Heale; 
County Councillor Wiltshire; 
County Councillor M. Elenor; 
Councillor J. Scobie, substituted by H. Scobie. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
County Councillor Terry proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 December 2014. 
 

16. THANET TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport and Development Planner, led discussion with a power-
point presentation on the proposed Thanet Transport Strategy that is intended to improve 
traffic flow into Thanet and address some of the pinch-points on Thanet’s road network. 
She presented the proposed the new road layout that highlighted the network 
development that focused on developer led funding from the strategic site allocations in 
the Draft Local Plan. These included the Birchington site and Westgate & Garlinge site. 
This will see junction improvements and road widening for a number of roads. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

17. WESTGATE BAY AVENUE ZEBRA CROSSING  
 
Ryan Shiel, Kent County Council Traffic Engineer introduced the item for discussion and 
said that there had been correspondence with the residents association and the 
proposals had been amended as a result of the consultation. He said that all the 
objections received wanted the zebra crossing to be on the other side of St Mildreds 
Avenue. The proposals would mean that one car parking space would be lost on either 
side of the Westgate Bay Avenue. Members said that the proposals would afford elderly 



2 
 

residents to access the shopping amenities without being trapped by traffic on the busy 
road. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory proposed, County Councillor Terry seconded and Members agreed 
that all funding is to be delivered by the local County Council Member who has agreed to 
fund any additional costs incurred by relocating the proposal. Based on the consultation 
results and the suggested relocation of the proposed site it is recommended that the 
scheme proceeds. 
 

18. THANET HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Toby Howe, Highway Manager for East Kent, Kent County Council presented a report on 
the approved Thanet Highway Works Programme for 2014/15. The report highlighted the 
construction schemes for the year. One Member requested that the Board met more 
often than the current quarterly. He said that under current arrangements; by the time the 
Board meets there would have been an accumulation of issues and concerns that would 
have been raised by residents which require the in some cases the immediate attention 
of the Board to resolve. 
 
Members congratulated officers for the good work done in Station Road and St Mildreds 
Road. However some uncooperative motorists were parked in the parking bays just 
outside the cinema building all the while the resurfacing works were going on and 
therefore about 140ft of road got missed out. Officers where requested to go back to 
complete the resurfacing of that area left out. The pathway area between the new village 
green and the school had become too dark for residents to walk through as only two out 
of seven lights were working. Members also reported that the footbridge lighting was poor 
along The Grove into Station Road as some lights were not working. 
 
Some Members also reported that the Nursery Fields green had not been re-instated 
after some drainage repair works had been undertaken. Toby Howe agreed to liaise with 
TDC officers to resolve the issues raised and report back to the Board Members. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
*NB The day after the Board Meeting, Toby Howe provided the following responses by 
email to some of the queries raised by Members: 
 
With reference to the queries raised by Members last night regarding the Highway Works 
Programme; 
 

 Appendix A – Machine Resurfacing: Cllr King asked about Station Road/ St 
Mildred’s Road. This will be completed when Northdown Road is surfaced, 
currently scheduled between 25th March & 10th April; 

 

 Appendix B – Drainage Repairs: Cllr Bransfield Asked about Nursery Fields, that 
the grass on the Green had not been reinstated. KCC H,T&W are waiting for the 
ground to dry when we will return to make good and re-seed the green; 

 

 Appendix C – Street Lighting: Cllr King. Pathway at Westgate towards school, 2 
out of 7 lights working, owned by TDC. TDC need to request KCC H,T&W 
Streetlighting team to carry out works so KCC can charge TDC. 

 

 Station Road, lights over Railway are TDC. Again, if TDC require KCC to repair 
on their behalf, they need to request for works to be carried out. 

 
19. HIGHWAY, DRAINAGE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
As there were no questions from Members; the Board noted the report. 



3 
 

 
20. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  

 

Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager led discussion on the item and said 
that the proposals in the report including the control double yellow lines in Vere Road 
would be implemented not long after the site had been opened and as soon as was 
legally possible. Members said that residents were satisfied with the proposals regarding 
Dumpton Park Drive, in Ramsgate which would address the current problems due to 
inconsiderate and sometimes dangerous parking near the newly opened Montefiore 
Medical Centre and nearby market. 
 
Members requested officers to look into nuisance parking in Frances Gardens 
Winterstoke Way and Honeysuckle Road especially with motorist parking on both sides 
of Winterstoke Way. Another Member expressed concern over high speed by motorist 
driving along Dumpton Park Drive on approach to the junction. She suggested that a 
speed indicator/interactive sign be set up on that approach Ryan Shiel agreed to report 
back to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Councillor H. Scobie proposed, Councillor K Gregory seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 

1. That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 
are approved, and 

 

2. That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 
traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
21. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the item and reported that the deadline for the public 
consultation was end of March 2015. Speaking Under Council Procedure 24.1, one 
Member requested for a review of the current restriction measures that have put in place 
regarding the junction in St Mildreds Road. He expressed the concern that these 
measures were inappropriate. He said that waiting for the statutory six months before the 
review can be made to this decision would increase the likelihood of an accident 
happening. 
 
In response, Robin Chantrill-Smith said that the Council was obliged to follow procedure 
and review the issue after the mandatory six months waiting timeframe. He was going to 
have a meeting his counterparts at KCC and see whether any more could be done to 
resolve the problem. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

22. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the item and said that the Council had initially 
introduced interim bays and was now moving towards making longer term provision by 
recommending that the Board approves the adoption of an enforcement order for the bay 
facilities to become permanent. 
 
County Councillor Terry proposed, Councillor K. Gregory seconded and Members agreed 
the following: 
 
1. To adopt Option 1- that the parking places for disabled person’s vehicles as listed in 

annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 



4 
 

2. That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 
traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 


